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February 25, 2019

Member/Manager Member/Manager

Sand Shack, LLC Backcountry.com, LLC

c/o Business Filings, Inc. c/o The Corporation Trust Company
108 West 13™ Street Corporation Trust Center
Wilmington, DE 19801 1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Member/Manager
Backcountry.com, LLC

1108 E. South Union Avenue
Midvale, UT 84047

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, et seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Anthony Ferreiro (“Ferreiro™), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Ferreiro has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65™), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Ferreiro sixty (60) days after effective service of



this notice unless the public enforcement agencies! have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an

action to redress these violations:

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators”) are:

Sand Shack, LLC
Backcountry.com, LL.C

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

 Product’

Retaile;_(s)

Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)

United by Blue Ridgeline Collection
Toiletry Bag — Clear Plastic
UPC#849872054670

504-0030-2239

Backcountry.com Order# b2791311753

Backcountry.com, LLC

Sand Shack, LL.C

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took

place more than twenty (20) months before Ferreiro served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users can be exposed to DEHP into the air and
accumulate DEHP at the surface over the lifetime of the product. Users can be exposed to DEHP by
dermal absorption through direct skin contact with the clear plastic during routine use when items are
removed or inserted into the interior pocket. If the toiletry kit becomes wet due to contact with water and is
handled or held in contact with wet skin, aqueous DEHP skin permeation rates have been reported to be
faster than neat DEHP permeation. Concentrations of DEHP can be expected to build within the interior of
the toiletry bag. DEHP can absorb to the surface of the interior contents placed in the clear plastic pocket,
as well as the zippered portion of the toiletry bag containing the clear plastic pocket, that can be
subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or ingested by the user. If the toiletry bag is stored or transported in

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Ferreiro’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.



a carrier, DEHP that leaches from the item may contaminate other articles contained within these closed
spaces are subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or consumed. Finally, while direct mouthing of the
product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the
product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least January 10, 2019; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Ferreiro is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Anthony Ferreiro has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct

all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely,

7

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On February 25, 2019, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager Member/Manager

Sand Shack, LLC Backcountry.com, LLC

c/o Business Filings, Inc. c/o The Corporation trust Company
108 West 13" Street Corporation Trust Center
Wilmington, DE 19801 1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

Member/Manager
Backcountry.com, LLC

1108 E. South Union Avenue
Midvale, UT 84047

On February 25, 2019, [ served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on February 25, 2019 in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

o
Evan J. Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

1

2
3

Q)

)

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Anthony Ferreiro.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

-
L,
Dated: February 25, 2019 W

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Anthony Ferreiro



The Honerable Nancy 2'Malley
Alameda County Bistrict Attorney
1225 Fallen Streer, Room 900
QOakland, CA 34612

The Hanarable Michael Atwell
Alpine Caunty District Attarney
17300 Rwy 39, PG Box 248
Markleeville, CA 36120

The Honorable Tadd Risbe
Amadar Caunty District Attarney
708 Court Street

lackson, CA 95692

The Honarable Michael Ramsey
Butte County Dismict Attcrmney
25 County Canter Drive
Qraville, CA 95365

The Hanorable Barbara Yook
Calaverss County District Attarney
491 Mauntain fznch Raad

5an Andreas, CA 95249

The Honarable jonn Matthew 3eatuchamp
Zolusa Caunty District Attarney

346 Fifth Street, #2021

Colusa, CA 95932

The Honarable Mark Psterson

Contra Zosta County Districr Attorey
300 Aard Soraer

Masrtinez, £A 34553

Tha Honorable Dais Trzg

Del Norte Zouney 3 T ATarney

450 = Streat, Room L

Trascan Cipy T4 35330

The 1onoiaste Yarn 2.arsan

£l Dorade Zounry O

513 Main Straer
Placarslle, 2A 35667

The Honorable Lisa Srmittcamp
Fresna Zounty Districy
2220 Yuiara Streer, #1000
Fresno, CA 92721

The Hionaraaie Dwavne Stawarr
Glenn County District Atternay
125 5. Murdoek Straer

Willows, €4 95988

The Honorahte Viaggie Fleming
Humbaldt County District Attarmay
825 5™ Street, Fourth Floor
Eurska, CA 35501

The Honaranle Gilberr Stero
fmperfal County Disirict Artomey
340 Wesi Main Street, Suite 102
€l Centro, CA 92243

The Hanarabie Thomas Haray
inya Caunty District Attomey
oG 3ox, Drawer D
independenca, CA 33525

The Honorabie Lisa Green
Kern Caunty District Artarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honarable Keith Fagundas
Kings County District Attorney
1409 'Nast Lacay dculavard
Hanfara, CA 93230

The Honorable Danald Andersan
Lake County Distnct Attorney
255 North Forhes Straet
Lakeport, CA 35453

SERVICE LIST

The Adanarable Stacay Montgomery
Lassen County District Actarney
2950 Riverside Orive, Suite 102
Susanvile, CA 36130

The Hanorabie lackie iacey

Los Angeles County District dttorney
210 Wesz Tempte Streer, Suite 13600
Los Angetes, CA 90012

The Honorable David Linn
Madera County Dismrict Adtorney
209 Wast Yosemite Avenue
Msdera, LA 32637

The Horcrabie Edward Serberniarn
Marin County Sistrict Attorney
3501 Jvic Canter Jrive, Room 120
San Rafael, CA 34903

The Honarable Thomas Cooke
Mariposa £ounty Bisiricr Atterney
5201 Janes Street, P.C. Bax 730
Mariposa, €A 95338

The Honarabie T David Syster
Mendacine County Gicmrict Artarney
100 Narth State Smeet, ? C. Bax 1000
Ukiah, CA 35482

The Honarabie Larry Morzz |
Mercad County Disorict Attarnay
550 N Main Straer

Merecad, CA 35345

The +Honorable sordan Tunk
Modeoc Counry District Amarney
2702

a3 BoxalT

Birdaagart, 24 33517

The Hanorabie Desn “lizno
Montaray Jaunty Sisirer Amemay
20 Ro0x 1131

Saiinas. £A az

The Honerzbie Allisan Harey
Napa County Gistrict Attornay
Carithers 3uitding

22 Parkway Mail
?Q 3ox 720

Napa, CA 34559

The Hoorahle ¢
Nevada Caunty Districr Atorney
201 Cammerxial Straet
Mevada Ty, £a 35353

rd Neweil

The Henorable Tony Aackauckas
Orange County District Attarney
a01 Civie Centar Drive West
Sanm@ Ana, CA 52701

The Hanarabie ]. Scart Swens
Placar County Sistrict Attorney
10810 1ustice Center Drive Suita 240
Raseville, CA 35678

The Hongorabie David Hallister
Plumas County District Artomey

20 Main Street, Racm 404
Quincy, £ 95871

The nunoraoie Micnaer nestrin
Riveraside Counly District Attorney
3950 Crange Street

Riverside, CA 32501

The Hanorable Anne Mane 5chubert
Sacramento County District Attarney
301 G Street

Sacramenta, £A 35814

The Honorabie Candice Hooper

3an Benito County District Attorney
419 3" Straet, Secand Flaar
Hallister, CA 95203

The Hanarabie Michae) Ramos

San 8ernardino County District Attamey
303 ‘West 3 Street, 6™ Flaor

San Bernardino, CA 324151502

The Honarabie Bannie Dumanis
San Diego County District Attarmey
330 W, Broadway Street

3an Diega, CA 92101

The Hanorahie George Gascon

5an Francisco County District Attamey
850 Bryant Street, Roam 322

San Frandsca, A 94103

The Honarable Tori Verher Salazar
San foaguin Caunty District Attomey
222 zast \Weher Avenue, Rooim 202
Stackton, €A 35201

The Hanorzhie dan Sow

%an Luis Shispo Lcunty Distrnict Attcrney
1033 P3im Streer, 4' Floor

5an tuis Obispa, €A 93408

The Hanorabla Stephen Wagsiaffe
3an Mateo County Qistrict Attomey
409 Jounty Center, #4

Rz2dwand City, CA 94063

The Honorabie ioyce Dudley
Sanrta 3arbara Zounty DIsmmcr Attornay

Fanta 8arnary 3

& 3aroara, JA 32100

T2 ngnorsole ; ¢ Rosan

5anta Jar3 Zounty Distrct Artarney
70 wast Heading Soeer, Wast Aing

3an iose, CA 35110

The Honarable ieff Josel!

Santa Zruz Tounty District Atfarmney
701 Ccean Strzer, Aaam 260

Sarra Zruz, ZA 350640

The Haroraole Stephanie 3riagatr
Shasta Zounty Distnct Attaraay
1355 West Street

Redding, CA 36002

The Honorable tawranca sllen
Sierra County District Attorney
100 Courthause Sguara
Downieville, CA 85936

The Honorable james Kirk Andrus
ou Caunty District Attorney
P D.Bax 336

Yraka, CA 36097

The Hanorable Krishna Abrams
Soiano County District Actomey
675 Taxas Straet, Suita 4500
Fairfield, ZA 38533

The Hanorable jill Ravitch

Sanoma Caunty Diswrict Attormey
600 Administration Drive, Roam 212}
Santa Rosa, £A 95403

The Honarable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attarney
332 127 swreer, Sune suu
Mudeste, CA 35334

The Hanorable Amanda Hopaer
Sutter County District Attarmey
463 Second 5treat, Suite 102
Yuba Gy, €A 35391

The Honorable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attornev
444 Oak Street, Raom L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Honorable Eric Heryford
Trnity County District Attorney
P.O. 8ox 310

Weaverville, CA 36093

The Honaradte Tim Warg
Tulars County District Atiarney
221 South Maoney Soulevard
Am 224

Visalia, CA 92291-4553

The Honarable Laura Krieg
Tuolumne Caolinty District Attarney
421 North Washingtan Street
Sonora, CA 35370

The Honarable Sregary Tatten
Venturs Laumty Diszricy Atterney
800 South Vficraria Avanye
Venturz, A 323009

The Hanorzbie leff Reisig
Yoio Caunty Districr Attamey
301 Second Street
Woadland, CA 35595

The Honorsable Patrick McGrath
Yuba Caunty District Actoray
215 Fitn Street

Marysuille, CA 35301

The Honoranie Mika Seyer
Qffficz artha Tiey Attgrmad s 1a

The Honarable Jamas Sanchar

Office of the Jiks Attormev. Sacramanto
315 i Szrzer, 4™ Floor

Sacramento €A 35314

The Honorable Mara . £lii
GCffica of tha Tty Artornew San Diagc
1200 Third Avenue, Sutie 1520

San Diego, £A 32101

The Honorabie Dennis Herrers

Office ot the City Attorney, 5an Fancisca
19r. Carltan 8. Goadlen Placa

San franasca, CA 34102

The Hanorable Richartd Davyie

Offica af the Gity Avtorney, San Jose
200 East Sanm@m Clara Street, 16" floor
San lose, CA 95113

Qfficz of the Califamia Attorney Seneral
Propasitica 55 Enforcement Reporting
ATTM: Prap 55 Coordinatar

1515 Clay Straet, Suite 2000

Oakiand, CA 34612-0550



27 CCR Appendix A
Appendix A

CFFICE OF ENVIROMMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1586
(PRCPCSITION 685j: A SUMMARY
The feilowing summary has teen grecared by the Califerma Cfice of £ nvircnmental Health Hazard Assessment (QEHHA), the reac agency for the
implementaticr of the Safe Drinking wWiter and Toxic Enforcement A ¢t cf 1926 (commcenly kncwn as “Prcpesition 65”) A ccpy ct this summary muyst g
inciuded as an attschment e any netice of viclaten served upcn an alleged violator of the Act The summary provides basic infermaticn abeut the
grevisiens of the taw, and is intended t¢ serve enly as a convenient scurce of general informaton. Itis not intended tc provide autheritstive guidarce cn
the meaning or apelication of the law, Please refer to the statute and GEHHA s implementing regulaticns (see citancns kelow! fer further infermaticn,
FCR INFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BAS!S FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NCTICE RELATEC TO YCUR BUSINESS. CONTALT Tz
PERSCNICENTIFIED CN THE NOTICE.
The text cf Prepesiticn €5 (Heslth ard Safety Code Sections 25245.€ threugh 25248.13) is available online at
http://cehka.ca.gov /prep€sAaw/P651aw72C02.himi. & eguiaticns that previde mere specific guidance on compliance, and that specify precedures tc ke
fcilewec Ly the Swte in camying cut certain aspects of the law, are founc in Title 27 of the Califerma Code of Regulancrs, sections 25102 threugh
27CC1.° These implementing regulaticns are avaiisble enline at: hittg:/fcehha.ca.gov/prep65Aaw/P6ER egs.htmi.
WHAT CCES PRCPCSITICN 65 RECUIRE?
The “Prepesiticn 65 List.” Under Prerpesiticn £5, the fead agency {CERHA | pulliches a list of chemicals that are kricwn e the State ¢f Califerms to
cause cancer and/cr reprocuctive toxicity Chemicals are placed on the Propesition 65 list if they are kncwn e cause cancer and/cr birth defects cr cther
systems cr Tc the developing ferus. This list must be updatec at lezst once a yesr. The

repreductive harm, such as damage tc female cr male reproductive 5
current Propositicn 65 list of chemicais is availatie on the CERHA website a6 nitp:/Awww cehha.ca.gov/erepS/propes _listNewlist.htmi

Only these zhemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 55. B usinesses that produce, use, release or otherwise 2ngage in activities
nvelving listed chemicals must comply with the foilowing:

Clesr and reaspnante warnings. A business is required Ic warn a person nefore “knowing!y and intentionally” exposing that person o 3 listed chemicat
unlass an axamption apelies The warning given must e “clear arc reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1} clearly say that the chemical
involvad is known T ZaLse £ancar or Dirth defects or other reproductive harm; and {2} be given in such 2 way that it will effectivety reach the derson
before he or she is ax sosed o that chemical Some exposurss are 2x ampt from the warning requirament under cermin circumstances discussec betow

Prerisition from d»;chargas neo dr nking g water A pusiness Mmust not kaowrng'y QISCﬂurn_ ororelease 3 iisted »"hen'ucal INtG water or anto iand wherz .t

thar 2C moenths
as. Al aganciss of the federsl sizte or lecal government, a5 well 35 entma cce

PIICH JCEeS ~CT accly C isCe : 21 chemicai thar taxas grace tess
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€S, ars &X2met.
nessas wIth nine or Tawer amoisyeas. N2iirer e wsrring reQuIrement nor ine 4I3cnarga cren

21men agpiies ¢ a busiress mat 2amcicy
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Forche
T pcses “re significant sk’
ed 2ver a 7C-ye=ar lifetime T
s, Exgesures geicw these levaiz ar2 ax2mpt from e

7 508GHC N2 Sagnificart R sk Levals” 2
Warming facutrerent S2e CEr R A S weesiie 3T ROp. /A cen gc 4S 2 Ls.humi for 3 histof \=‘>i-< Us, ard Secior 25700 erseq of the

Tnens Fcr ir.frrmsr on -""rc=rr‘.ing how these ievels are ¢

fie excesure cCctu

FESUIT I ACT MCre Ihan or= axCas arcer ir 1CC CCC rreivid

For chamicals known te the Sate 5 cause
zosure will groduce ne coseruakbie aft:

i Narning IS AcT raquired if [PE Susiness Causing e axpeswra $an carmcrsirate that the 2x
es the eval in cuesticn. 1a ohrer warss, the levai of exposure must be telow the "ne coservabie affect tevel” divedec gy 1.8CC rmS

AuMcer s kncwn as e Max mum Atlowsatla Dos2 Lavel (MADL) See CEHRA s NeCSITE 30 hip [faww cenna.ca. 2oV /propEs/gamiSR L5 bt for 57

cf MAZ L3, and Saction 23801 et saq. cf the regulations for infermaticn concerning hew these levels are calculated.
E¢cesurasic Mamurally Cocurring Cremicals in Food Cartain exgcsures ic chemicals that natural'y cccur in foeds {1 e, that de nct resultfrem any
; i HLMar activity, nciuding aCt /1Ty Sy scmecre cther than the gerscn causing the axpesure) are exempt from the warning reguiremerts of the law

COrTaMminarT I MUsT Se recLced fc the lowest feval feasibie. R 2gulatiens exglsining this exempticn can be fournd in Sacticr

r~

Ciscrarges thatde mctrasultin 3 “sigrificsat ameunt” of the histed chemical entering any scurce of arinking water Tre proniciner from cischarges

irtc dricking e dees net agpty if the discharger is able 1c cemcrstrate that a “significart amount” cf wha listed chemical has nct, éces net, or il ncr

5] ntc or orotabiy 2355 113 3 sourt2 of dnnking water, ara that the Jischarga comgplias with ail other apalicagia laws, regulations, sermiss

" , e s . i) Fa
r2qutRMents, o srders. A “5igaificact ameunt” maans 3ry detacrabia amount, axcept an amount That would mest the “no significant - ieval far
chericais that cause Zarcar or thar is 1, times Seicw the “nc shsersacie affact” ieval far chemuicals that cause ragroducty2 ox 1y if amndividual

~2r2 2xpesad 1o that amount in driak:ing a3taer

nC M3 PRCPCSITICN 85 ENFCRCED?

Znforcemertis carriad out through crvil lawsuits. These lawsul s may be Ercught by the A norrey
L swsuiis may alsc ke brought by private carties acting 'n the putlic interest, but only after providing notice cf the alieged siciatior ic the Artorrey
Gereral, the apgroeriate district atterney and city swcrney, and the cusiness accused cf the vislaticn. The nctice must provide adeguate wnfermaticn ©
alicw the recipiant [c ascess the rature of the 3'leged siciaton. The nctice must comply itk the infermaticn and procedural recuirements sgectfied in
sacmer 25SC3 of Totie 27 ard secocrs 310C-22C03 of Tide 11, A crivate party may nct pursue an indegercent enforeemert actcr uncer Frecesiten 650

Gereral any disurct atterney Cr cerain Cilby aUCrneys



cne cf the gocvernmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice

A business found tc be in viclation of Propositicn 5 is subject to civil penalties of up te $2,50C per day for each vialauon. In addizon, the DUSINESS mgy,
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action basad on certain axposures if the alleged vialator meets spacific condiuons. For the following types of
exposures, the A ct provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation.

_AJn exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

THn expnsure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intendad fer
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not lntentlonally added to the food. and was formed by cooking or
>|m||ar preparancn of focd or beverage components necessary 1o rencer the foed or neverage palatable or to avord microbiological contaminahor,

Can expesure (e enviranmental tobacce smeka caused by antry of perscns (other than employees; on premises owned or operated by the allegec viclatcr
where smoking 1s permittad at any location on the premises,

[_fin exposura e listed cHemicals in @fgine axhaust, to the extent the axposure Gecurs insige 3 faclity owned or operated by the alleged viclater ard
primarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

1f a private party alleges that a viclaticn eccurred based on cre of the ex
nctice of special compliance precedure and precf of compiiance form
A privste party may nct file an action against the ailegad viclater feor these axposures, cr reccver in a setlement any paymertin lieu of peralues ary
resmbursement fer cests and atterney s fees, if the nctice was sersad en cr after Cctober S, 2C13, anc the allegec violater has dcne all cf the felicwi ng
within 14 days cf being served netice:

L'Ecrrected the alleged viclaticr;

_a‘ureer‘ to 3y a ciwil penalty of SSCC {cutject te change as ncted tefew! ¢ the private party within 3C days, snd

T cnfiec the private party serving the notlce in writng that the viclation has been correcied.,

T he written nctificancrn tc the grivate-party must include 3 nctice <f special cemgliance procedure and preof of comgtiance form ccmpteted by the aliege
viclater as directed in the nctice. Cr Aprii 1, 2C1S, and every five years thereafter, the dcllar ameunt of the civti peralty will te adjusted by the sudicizl
Ccurncil based cn the change 1n the annuai Califernia Consumer Price Index The Judicial Ccural wiil puklish the delfar ameunt cf the adjusted ciuit
peralty at each five-year irmterval, 1cgether with the date of the next scheduled adjustnent.

An zlleged viclater may satsfy these conditicns crly cre time for s viclatien arising from the
The satisfzcticn of these cenditicns dees nct prevent the Atterney General, a district atorney, a city attorney of a city of greater than 75C,CCC ceguistion,
cr any futl-time city prosecutor with the consent of the district attcrney, frem filing an enforcement action sgainst an alleged viatater. The amount of any
civii penaity for a viclaton shall be reduced 1o refiect any payment maae by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation to a private-party

A copy of the netice of special compiiance procadure and procf of compliance form is included with this notice 3nd can be downlcaded from CEA=AS
website at hup://oehha.ca.gov /oropfSAaw/p651aw?2C03.htmi. The notice is reproducead here:

Pagel

Cate:

Name of Noticing Sarty or attorney for Noucing Party

A gdrass

ccsures gescribed akove, the private party must first provice the allegec vicigier 3

ssme expasure in the same facility cr en the same premisec

Sncre numeer

|r2eeis Beainr arc33aty 2

ag:c S1CI3LOr Srarkan haicw T

TCRNE

5 IC the exIent <r-site cCrsdmptior is permited oy iaw

Tre al'“g% NSIBUCH 15 fer ar expesure © ("hec K Ci e',
Aokl C by - i

A cremical kncwn [C the sTale o C5use Carncer or e: cducTive ©xIcity in & feed or bevarage prapared
[1, the chemical was nctintenticnally added; and {2) the cnemical was formea

ane scld on the allegac viclater's grem
irmediate Zensumpdon on or ¢ Yy CCCKINE Cr Simiiar
;‘@DEG{}"F‘ sf feed or bevarsga ¢
____Environmental tckacce smcka caused by ertry of zerscrs (otner than emglcyees) or cremises cwred or ocoerated b

le or to avoid r“l"r‘C"H""‘gl"al contaminaticn
by the ajlegzd viciafcr whe

222

prarrsas [ the axzent
cmeenents necessary e rerder the foea or teverage caiawmt

MCKirg

s _cerrnit:zed at any lecation on the premises
Chemicals known o the Smre 1o cause cancer or ragroguchye tox1City in engine exrausy, ic the

ceerated Gy the alieged jrciater and crmariiy intenced fer parking nencecmmercial sehicles

IMPCRTANT MCTES

nc cerertial liattlivy under Catiforria

NCT gravert the Aticrney Ca

axrent the exscsure occurs inside a factity owrec or

ver amployees
dicticn tre wcatior

{2 §25245.6 1 your business tas nine (51 or fer
T 3OCIRey 2 1Ty BOCTMEY Cf 3 SrCSECLICT in whcse ju
: ir any suck acucn, the amcunt of cruil cenaity spalt ce racucec T

chis .Fcrm wi
sccuresd frem fliing 3r acncr over the sama 3
nt mada ar this tme

Name of Noucing Pary or atiorey for Moncing Parmy
A 2drass

hcre numceer
PART 2 TC BE CCMFLETECEY THE ALLEGEC VICLATCR C® AUTHCRIZEC REPRESENTATIYVE

Ceruficaticn cf Complhiancs
Accurate corpletion of this form il demcnstrate that ycu ars new ir compliance stk C 3
i:5T2C 3Ccve ¥ cu must cemglete and submit the form telow te the Meucing Party 3t the acc

lifarria = ezltr ard Safery € ade 245.€ for tre zlieged paiznicr

r 525
ress shewn abcve, cestmarked w thin 14 days cof you recasing

23]



this notice. . .
| hereby agree t pay, within 30 days of completicn of this notica, a civil penalty ot $5C0 to the Noticing Party orly and certify that) have complied with Reafrr

and Safety C ode §25249.6 by Icheck anly one of the following):

;_] Posting 2 warning or warnings about the alleged ax posure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately
showing 1ts placement on my premises:

¢_| Posting the warning or warni ngs demanded in wnting by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograpn accurately ' IS placement
on my premises; OR

,__] Eliminating the alleged exposure, ard attaching a statement accurately descnbing how the allegad exposure has been eliminated

Certificaticn )
My statements en this form, and cn any attachments [o it, are true, comglete, and correct to the best of my kncwledge and oeli ef ar.d ara mgt?e{ in gcod faith
I have carefully read the instructions ta complete this form. [ undersmang that if | make a false statement en this form, | may ke subject tc additienai penaities

under the Safe Crinking Water and Toxic Enforcement A ct of 1986 {Propesition 65)

Signature cf alleged violator or authcrized representstive C ate

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER iNFORMATION ABOUT THE LAWOR REGULATICNS

Contct the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 implementaton Office at {916) 445-69CC or via e-mail =
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov



